

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 1 OF 2025 IN CRP NO: 4695 OF 2025

AND

IA No. 1 OF 2025 IN CRP NO: 4699 OF 2025

IA No. 1 OF 2025 IN CRP NO: 4695 OF 2025:

Between:

1. Chapala Lingaiah (since died) his LRs
2. Chapala Anjamma, W/o Late Lingaiah
3. Chapala Santosh Kumar Yadav, S/o Late Lingaiah
4. Chapala Praveen Kumar Yadav, S/o Late Lingaiah
5. Chapala @ Kanneboina Mallamma @ Mallika, D/o Late Lingaiah (W/o Saidulu),
6. Chapala @ Vallapu Hymavathi, D/o Late Lingaiah (W/o Balaraju)
7. Chapala @ Vootkuru Madhavai, D/o Late Lingaiah (W/o Venkanna)
8. Chapala @ Yeshaboina Mallamma @ Malleshari, D/o Late Lingaiah (W/o Lingaiah)
9. Chapala Komaramma, W/o Late Lingaiah

...Petitioners/Petitioners/Defendants No.2 to 9
(Petitioners in CRP 4695 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

Koneti Thammaiah, S/o Bayyanna, Aged 56 years, Occ .Agriculture, R/o Parada Village of Kattangur Mandal, Nalgonda District.

...Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff
(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in OS No.411 of 2025, pending disposal of CRP No.4695 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 1 OF 2025 IN CRP NO: 4699 OF 2025:

Between:

1. Chapala Anjamma, W/o Late Lingaiah
2. Chapala Santosh Kumar Yadav, S/o Late Lingaiah
3. Chapala Praveen Kumar Yadav, S/o Late Lingaiah
4. Chapala @ Kanneboina Mallamma @ Mallika, D/o Late Lingaiah (W/o Saidulu),
5. Chapala @ Vallapu Hymavathi, D/o Late Lingaiah (W/o Balaraju)

6. Chapala @ Vootkuru Madhavai, D/o Late Lingaiah (W/o Venkanna)
7. Chapala @ Yeshaboina Mallamma @ Malleshari, D/o Late Lingaiah (W/o Lingaiah)
8. Chapala Komaramma, W/o Late Lingaiah

**...Petitioners/Petitioners/Defendants No.2 to 9
(Petitioners in CRP 4699 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)**

AND

Koneti Thammaiah, S/o Bayyanna, Aged 56 years, Occ .Agriculture, R/o Parada Village of Kattangur Mandal, Nalgonda District.

**...Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff
(Respondent in-do-)**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in OS No. 411 of 2025 pending on the file of Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Nalgonda, pending disposal of CRP No. 4699 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petitions and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 31.12.2025, 30.01.2026, 04.02.2026, 13.02.2026, 27.02.2026, 02.04.2026 & 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Bethamacharla Sai Haritha, Advocate for the Petitioners in both the petitions, the Court made the following

ORDER:

List on 17.07.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge at Nalgonda.
2. One CC to M/s BETHAMACHARLA SAI HARITHA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 19-06-2026

List on 17.07.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025 IN CRP NO: 4695 OF 2025

AND

IA No. 1 OF 2025 IN CRP NO: 4699 OF 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER